Accrued Income  (note 11)

   Government Grants   - - - - 64 64

   R&D Tax incentive  - - - - 776  776

 Total financial assets  887  - - 2,134  3,021

 Financial liabilities

 Payables - - - - 1,118  1,118

 Interest Payable - - - - 46 46

 Finance lease liabilities 8.5% - 55  13  - 68

 Convertible notes 12.0% - 1,839 - - 1,839

 Total financial liabilities  - 1,894  13  1,164 3,071

 Net Financial Assets / (Liabilities)   887  (1,894) (13) 970  (50)

As at 30 June 2017 Advanced Braking Pty Ltd was entitled to interest on deposits at the National Australia Bank at rates
up to 2.10% per annum (2016: 2.05% per annum).

The sensitivity analysis below is based on the interest rate risk exposure in existence at the balance sheet date. The
1.0% (2016: 1.0%) interest rate sensitivity is based on reasonable possible changes, over a financial year, using an
observed range of historical Australian Reserve Bank rate movement over the last two years.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

  52

Advanced Braking Technology Ltd

  CONSOLIDATED GROUP

  2017 2016

  $’000 $’000

 Possible movements before tax:
 +1.0% (2016: 1.0%) per annum 9 1

 -1.0% (2016: -1.0%) per annum (9) (1)

 Reconciliation of net financial assets to net assets

 Net financial (liabilities)/assets as above 1,600 (50)

 Non-financial assets and liabilities

 -Inventories 1,019  904

 -Property, plant & equipment 462  291

 -Intangible Assets 863  995

 -Other current assets-prepayments (note 11) 178  6

 -Refundable deposits - -

 -Staff advances - -

 -Provisions - Current (233) (216)

 -Provisions - Non-current (31) (20)

 Net (liabilities)/assets as per the Balance Sheet 3,858  1,910

The Directors’ objective is to earn the highest rate of interest on deposits with minimum risk. The Directors’ policy
therefore is to place deposits with recognised banks which offer the highest variable and/or fixed rates. Similarly, loans
and asset finance contracts are shopped to find the lowest rates of interest expense.

Foreign Currency Risk

The Company currently has minimal foreign exchange exposure with regard to both the receivables and payables and
currently has no offshore assets.

At 30 June 2017, the Company does not have any forward foreign exchange contracts in place. As at 30 June 2017 the